RECORD OF ORDINANCES

(GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES 844-224-3338 FORM NO. 30043				
	Ordinance No. 2023-17 Passed September 5, 20, 23				
	VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO ORDINANCE 2023-17				
0	ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE COST AND EXPENSE OF THE LIGHTING OF THE STREETS, ALLEYWAYS, AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES IN THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, OHIO, AND CONFIRMING INCLUSION THEREIN OF NEW AND OR IMPROVED LIGHTING PROJECTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY				
	WHEREAS, the Village of Weston (Village) is a statutory municipality located in Wood County, Ohio, with powers of local self-government pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, section 3, and				
	WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Weston adopted Ordinance 2022-18, an Ordinance to provide for the cost and expense of the lighting of village streets and other public places by levied special assessment for such purpose, and				
	WHEREAS, the Council believes that it is in the best interest of the village to assess the costs of lighting the public streets, alleyways, and other public places of the Village of Weston, and				
	WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary for the safety and comfort of the citizens of this community to continue said street lighting, and				
	WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Weston desires to improve street lighting in the Village of Weston, and to fund such improvements with the funds derived from the aforementioned special assessment, whether such improvements occur before or after the passage of this Ordinance.				
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, that:				
1	 The costs and expense of the lighting of the streets, alleyways, and other public places in the Village of Weston and the furnishing of electrical energy, therefore, for the tax year 2023 in 2024, be paid for by Special Assessment upon the lots and lands, as listed on the real estate tax duplicate, excluding parcels in an exempt classification, within the Village, and that for such purposes there shall be levied and assess according to the percentage of the tax valuation of said lots a total amount of \$25,500. 				
	2. The Council of the Village of Weston hereby confirms the inclusion of projects for new and or improved lighting of the streets, alleyways, and other public places in the Village of Weston and permits the costs and expenses of such projects to be paid from the funds derived from the respective assessment.				
	3. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.				
	4. That this Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure, due to the necessity to submit the assessment information to the Wood County Auditor's Office in a timely manner, and therefore shall go into immediate effect upon passage.				
	Vote on Emergency 5 Ayes O Nays O Abstain Vote on passage: 5 Ayes O Nays O Abstain				
П	Passed this 5 th day of <u>September</u> , 2023.				
	Absent President of Council				
	Attest: <u>Attest:</u> <u>Attest:</u> <u>Approved:</u> <u>Mayor</u> <u>Mayor</u>				
	V				

ļĺ

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

 <u> </u>	10733-17	Passed September 5,	20.23
	I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A VILLAGE OF WESTON ORDINAN AND THAT THERE IS NO NEWS OF WESTON, AND THAT PUBL MADE BY POSTING IT AT THE F ORDINANCE 2023-1 ON	IFICATION A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE NOE NUMBER	
